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Decision 83 04 G5Z 6 ~ ---- Lt.PR ~ 
~BEFORE Tf.:E PUBLIC UTILITIES COHXISSIO~ OF THE STATE OF CALIFOPSIA 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates, charges and practices of ) 
R & E Trucking-. ) 

-----------------------------) 
OPINION ... -_ ............... 

OIl 82-11-01 
(Filed November 3, 1982) 

Ronald I. NisewanQer, Jr., ~ individual doing business 
as R & E Trucking (respondent) is engaged in the business of 
transportinq property over the public highways in this State 
for compensation. He holds a highway co~on carrier certificate, 
and bighway contract, aqricultural carrier, and heavy specialized 
carrier permits. The Commission opened this investigation because 
a staff investiqation indicated that respondent may have violated 
Public Utilities (PU) Code Section 702, provis1ons of General 
Order eGo) Series l02,and Decision (D.) 91247. Specifically, it 
appeared that respondent: 

1. Failed to specify subhaul charges in 
written subhaul agreements~ 

2. Failed to issue written subhaul agree­
ments to all subhaulers~ 

3. Failed to pay subhaulers the amount 
agreed to, either as set forth in the 
Schedule of Subhaul Payments or as 
verbally agreed to~ 

4. Failed to provide sub~ulers with copies 
of rated freig~t bills~ and 

5. Engaged unauthorized carriers as subhaulers. 
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The order instituting investig~tion COIl) was served on 
respondent on November 12, 1982. The scope of the investigation 
and hearing dates, Dece~er 14 and 15, 1982, were set forth in 
the OIl. The OIl involves a eete=mination of 11 specific ite~s. 
The OIl states: 

"The scope of this investigation includes, but 
is not 1i~ited to, the transportation perfo=zed 
for R & E Trucking fro~ July 1, 1981 to Y~rch 6, 
1982, by subh~u1ers Roy Abbott, Manuel Correia, 
Charles Hays, Fr~~k Becerra, Phil Buettner, Jess 
Diaz Trucking, Inc., Frank Jenkins, Dave Condon, 
Paul Garcia, Larry Smith, and Charles Lopez, as 
evidencee by subhaul agreements, record of s~ 
haul payments, subhauler affidavits, ~~d proof 
of payment to subhaulers and as further evidenee~/ 
by the sample of freiqht bills listed below: ••• -~ 
By letter dated November 24, 1982, Mary MacKenzie, staff 

counsel, confirmed a telephone conversation with respondent in 
which he agreed to enter into a stipulation. Respondent agreed 
to pay underpayments totaling S16,213.34 to those II subbaulers. 
:his figure represents underpayments to subhaulers between 
July 1, 1981 and March 6, 1982. In addition, respondent agreed 
to pay a punitive fine to the Commission. The dra!t stipulation 
was signed by Wilbur Ander1ine and Mary MaCKenzie for the COm­
mission staff. EXhibits 1, 2, and 3, prepared by the staff, were 
attached to and made part of the stipulation. These exhibits 
carry a profile ane results of the staf!'s investigation into 
respondent's operations, rates, charqes, and practices. Staff 

1I The OIl lists an ll-freiqht bill samp1inq. 
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counsel advised responacnt to review the stipulation with his 
a:torney before signing it. The stipulation states that neither 
of the parties request a hearing or believe that a hearing is 
necessary in this proceeding. Res~ndent siqned the stipulation 
on December 1, 1982. After receipt of the stipulation the matter 
was taken off calendar. 

In the stipulation respondent a~~its to violations of 
PU Code Section 702, GO Series 102, and D.91247. He specifically 
ad~its that he: (a) does not have specified sUbhaul charges in 
written subhaul agreements~ (b) has not issued written subhaul 
agreements to all subhaulers; (c) has not paid subhaulers either 
the full amount set forth in the Schedule of Subhaul Payments or 
as verbally agreed to; (d) has not furnished his subhaulers with 
copies of rated freight bills; (e) engaged unauthorized subhaulers~ 
(f) should pay sUbhaulers additional amounts owed under contracts 
between him and subhaulers within 30 days after the effective date 
of the order in this decision; and (g) should be ordered to cease 
and desist from any and all unlawful operations and practices. 

Item 10 in the OIl is: "lO. Whether Respondent' s 
operating authority should be canceled, revoked or suspended, or, 
in the alternative, whether a fine should be imposed pursuant to 
Public Utilities Code Section 1070;H!I The stipulation provides 

y "1070. The commission may at any time for a ~ooe cause suspend, 
and upon notiee to the holder of an operating right acquired by 
virtue of operations conducted on July 26, 1917, or to ~he 
grantee of any certificate, ana upon opportunity to be heard, 
revo~e, alter, or amend any such operative right or certificate. 

"As an alternative to the suspension, revocation, alteration, 
or amendment o! an operatinq riqht or certificate, the co~s­
sion may impose upon the holder of such operating right or 
certificate a fine of not exceeding five thousand dollars 
($5,000). The co~ission may assess in~ercst upon any fine 
imposed, such interest to commence upon the day the pay=en~ 
of the fine is delinquent. All fines and interest collected 
shall be deposited at least once each month in the State 
Treasury to the eredi~ of the General Fund." (5 l070 was 
a~e~ded by Statz. 1982, Ch. l004, e::ective January 1, 1983. 
However, the amendments do not a??ly to acts occurring before 
that date.) 
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that .. ~¢c.,.;;~c o! :Po &. Z ':'r-..:.c!:inlj'· S ::l:':;conc',,;c't Clne 'th~ violation~ 

aq~ecd ~o i~ t~iG s'tip~la'tio:'l, ~n~ i~ consieera'tion o~ tr.¢ 

circu::t~ncc~ of t~is c~s~, the s~a=! unci ~ & Z ~ruc~inq agree 
th~t R & E T=ue~in~ sho~le ?~y, ana be ordered to ?~y, a ?u~itiv~ 

~ ,''''' v' ,..' ,. -l' , .... (' 00--' .. ~,.~ ....... <.'~ .. .;., ........... '-"".., ; ••• ""'_\110""-,"- :/_ •• 

• , 6. i;r!ct~("'r RC'~~:>:lclc~t. s::o~:L.;: :.~ '!"I:-e-..:.ired. 
":.0 rc·::'c\J hi.: re:;:ores :0 6~ter:r::"n~ :.: 

• • '10, • • '10.... 
:.::st~::cC':. ot:'l~: 't •• ;).:'! ,:nO!i~ ~no·..m J.'j 
the :·=~i~!':t. ;:'ills lis!.(-cl :'t!:lo"· (!::!.~-: 
whc:~ th~ z~i~per w~s ~~a=~~~ ~ r3t~ 
l:i<:: .... ~:; than that sho·....-n on the CO~~I . ' ~ 

f~=nished to the ~-..:.~h~-..:.~~= an~~ 

" i . ~,i!'lct.hcr Res;>ondcn-: .sho~le b~ :e~.;i=ee 
to ~~~~ a wri-:tcn re?Q:t to -:he s't~:f 
o~ the Co~~ission eon=c=nin~ -:hc results 
0: his investiq3tion, an~ i: ~ueh ~is­
c=cp~~eie~ exist;h 

~ .'. .. ,. ... .II .. , 

-:0 s\.l~h:l-..:l~rs, a:'iri sho· ..... :; the :l.~O~:".-: of "J.nde=~a~ents l:)ased or.. ?<:::-
CC:"l ~,:~cJ (,~ (')!' shi:pl'~nc; char~c~ w~.ieh snocld Mve :been paid to re.:po::.::-

c~t's s~=h~\.llcrs. Pe=ee~t~~c ~~i~cntz to subh~~le=s are pcr=issiblc 
(GO l02-H, Section ~). ~c~?ondent's sti?ul~tion to th~ correet~es~ 
0: th~ ~~t~=ial cont~inee in :xhi~it 2 ey'?a~d~ ~hc :=eight bill 

.,----, 1957 -:0 
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she is no~ rceo~~enei~q re~poneent r.~vic~ zuohjul records, 

prior to July l, 1981, ~e~u~e (~) her r~~doc review 0: rcspo~e­
ant's records prior to July 1, 1981 failed to reveal s~haul 
pa~cnt violations, ~nd (b) all of ~hc $ubhaulers involved told 
her that ~he viola~ionz be;~~ in Ju:y 1981. Bascc on tN~i~it 4, 
we will not rc~irc respondent to further review his records 
or cake ~y report on diserepaneiez between freight bills cha:;cd 
to shippers ~nd the in:orcation f~rnished to the su~hauler o~t­

ziee of the period ~ctwccn July 1, 1981 and Mar~h 6, 1982, 
inclusive. 

We concur with the provisions of the stipul~tion, except 
for our clarifie~tion 0: Items G and 7 in the OII. ~~ponecnt 

'~11 be ordered to pay the listed underpayments to the sub~ulers, 
sho'An in the table below, within 30 days after ~~c effective date 
0: this order. Rezpondent will be ordered ~o ~cnd a le~ter to 
the Co~ission with copies to st~ff couns~l ~ncl ~o the r.~mec 

subha~lers speei~ying co~pliar.ee with ~hcse ~e~ireme~ts. In 
addition, respondent will be required to pay a fine 0: $5,000 
to ~~e Commission within 30 days af~e= the e!feetivc d~te of 
tb.1s order. 
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Respondent should furnish the Co~ission with current 
subhauler aqreements entered int~ in confor.oity With GO Series 
102, including the required surety in!orcation (see footnote !I 
in t~le below) and specified ~~ounts or perccntage of billings 
to be paid for subhaulcr scrvices. Separate aq:ecQcnts are 
needce if an amount to be paid for subhauling is specified or 
if the percentage of freight bills paid to the subhauler changes. 
The agreements must also be revised to reflect changes in the 
surety, the surety's address, or expiration dates of the surety 
bond. 

~he following table sumQarizes the violations found in 
the staff investiqation of respondent's billings between July 1, 
1981 and March 6, 1982. 
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: Verbal : Subhauler : 
:Violation :Agreernent :Unauthor-:~ot Al10wed:Onderpaymen'ts: 
:in Written:o! '7. Gro$S: ized : to Sec :/1,; Intrastate: :'ot41 

Subhauler :Agreemen~ :1:0 be Paid:Subhauler:Rat~ Bills: Shipments :UndcrpaYE~ts: 

Roy Abbott .!,f 80% X 50/90 $$7584.40 
Manuel Correia ~ 80 X 40/87 2,787.28 
Charles &ys !!,/ 8oS:/ "!e~ X 34/71 2,589.:37 
Frank B~cerr4 ~/ 80 X 48/98 2.027.54 
Phil Buet'tner El 80 Ye~/ X 7/13 1,039.04 
Jess Diaz 
TruCking, Inc. EJ 80 or 85 X 17/81 899.45 

Frolnk Jenkin!:> ~f 80 X 4/2& 453.90 
Dave Condon 41 75 or 80 X 10/127 4&7.00 
Paul Garcia ~/ 80 X 2/15 168.94 
Larry SmS. th ~ 80 or 75 "!e~ X 3/41 136.75 
Charles Ray 

e I.opez .!,I 80 or 75 X 5/101 59.67 

~/ Name And address of surety providing required bond ~ expirAtion da'te of 
sure'ty bond no't shown. Agreement does not specify amount or percentage of 
freight bill payable 'to subhauler. 

EI No wrl tten agreement en'tered into. 

!:.I 701. when hauling respondent' IS 'trailer. 

E.I Permit sub5equentlyobt~ined by subh4uler. 
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Findinas of Fact 

1. Respondent has: 
a. Failed t~ speci!y subhaul charges or 

p~rcentaqes of freight bill revenues 
in written subhaul agreements; 

b. Failed to specify the n~e and address 
of the surety providing the required ~~d 
and the expiration date of such bond in 
its writt~n subhaul agreements: 

c. Failed to issue written subhaul a~reecen~s 
to all subhaulers; 

d. Failed to pay sUbhaulers the amount 
agreed to, either as set forth in the 
Schedule of Subhaul Payments or as 
ve~bally agreed to; 

e. Failed to provide subhaulers with copies 
o! rated freight bills; and 

f. Engaged unauthorized carriers as 
subhaulers. 

2. Respondent has underpaid the subhaulers listed in the 
table in this decision :by the amounts shown in that table. These 
underpayments total S16,213.34. 

3. Respondent has entered into a stipulation prepared by 

the Commission sta!f in which he agrees to (a) pay the listed 
subhaulers the amounts of underpayments shown in the table 
within 30 days after the effective date of the order in this 
decision, and Cb) pay a S5,000 punitive fine to the Commission. 

4. Respondent has cooperated with the staff in this 

investigation. The staff provided no recommendation or reason 
for imposition of a !urther penalty against respondent. 
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Conclu~ions 0= Law 
1. In light of the cooperative position taken by 

, ···rezp6ndcn~ in this oroceeclirig, th'cre ',,;oulc be no b~ncflt -.-.. " ... . ... . .. ~ 

~ .. '.~" from" suzp.c~ding, rcvo:<ing, ."'1 ~cr ing, or.,.J~encing· rczpondent'::;; 

operating riqhtz. 
2. Th~re is no need for respond~nt to further review 

his records or to cake a written report 0: s~ch review to the 
staff to determine if there are ~nderch~rqes other than ~~ose 

listed in Exhibit 2. 
3. Respondent should be ordered to correct the unlaw=ul 

pr~ctices described in rinding 1. 
4. Respondent should be ordered to p~y the underp~yments 

listed in the table in this deci~ion to the 11 affected subhaulers 
in the total ~ount of $16,213.34 within 30 days after the effeetive 

date of this order. 
s. Respondent ~hould be ordered to pay ~ S5,000 punitive 

fine for its violation~ of PU Code Section 702, GO Series 102, 
and D.91247 within 30 d~ys after the effective date of thiz order_ 

6. There is no need for a hearing in thiz proceeding. 

The effective date of this decision shou!d be today to pe~it 
expeditious payment of ~nderpa~ents ~o the subh~ulers and 0: 
the punitive fine. 

7. The investigation should be termin~ted on receipt of 

the Qrdercd filings. 

-9-
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o R D :e R 
'-111 ...... ...- ........ 

IT IS OR.:>ER2D th~t: 
1. Ronald I. Nisewanecr, Jr., doi~q ~usiness ~s R & Z 

Trucking (respondent), sh~ll pay underpaycents of $5,584.40 to 
Roy Abbott, $2,787.28 to Man~el Correia, $2,589.37 to Cha:les Hays, 
$2,027.54 to Frank Becerra, $1,039.04 to Phil Buettner, $899.45 

to Jess Diaz Trucking, Inc., $~53.90 to Frank Jenkins, $467 to 
~ave Condon, $l68.94 to Paul Carcia, S136.75 to Larry Smith, 
and 559.67 to Charles R~y Lopez within 30 days after the effective 
date of this decision. A sworn declaration stating these u.~e¢r­
pa~onts have been mace shall be sent to the Commission, to 
s't'a::' counsel, and' to thE: Zl"lbh~ul:-=s wi t.hin 5 days Z4ftcr 

the date of ~ailing. If any unde=pa~cnts are returned, respondent 

shall promptly notify the Co~~ission of the steps it is taking to 
make the required payments. 

2. Respondent shall pay a punitive fine of $5,000 to the 
Commission within 30 days after the effective date of this decision. 

3. Respondent shall file with the Commission a copy of 
each 0: hi~ current subhauler agreerne~ts which have been conformed 
to General Order (GO) Series 102 and correct ~~e deficiencies 
listed in Finding lea) and (b) not later thw~ 30 e~ys a£t~r the 
effective date 0: this order. 
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4. The staff of tbe Tr~nsport~tion Division is directed 
to a~dit the record~ of respondent within ~ix monthc of the 
effective date of this order to determine compliance with the 
Co~~izzion'z ratc~, rules, regulations, ~nd ge~cral orde~s. 

5. This investigation shall be tcrmin~ted on receipt of 
the required filings and the $5,000 fine. 

This order is effective tod~y. . . ..... 

D~ted April 6, 19S2· , ~t San Francisco, California. 

LEONARD ~. GRIMES, JR. 
President 

VICTOR CALVO 
PRISCILLA C. GREW 
DONALD VIAL 

Commissioners 

I CER:IFY 7Z\T TEIS DECIS!OK 
"'ittS A?PRO'JED BY ":m: ABOVE 
C~SSI~~:RS TO~~Y. 
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. ' 
she is not recommending responoent revi~w subhaul records, 
p;ior to July 1, 1981, because (a) her rando~ review of respo~d­
ent's records prior to July 1, 1981 failed to reveal subhaul 
payment violations, ane (b) all of the subhau1ers involved told 
her that the violations ~gan in J~ly 1931. Based-on E~~ibit 4, 

,/ 

we will not reauire respondent to further review his records . / 

or make any report on diserepancies between/freiqht bills eha:ged 
to shippers and the infor.oation furnishe~o the subhauler out­
side of the period between July 1, 19~~~C ¥~ch 6, 1982, 

inclusive. / 
We concur with the pr:t:Vi ions of the stipulation, except 

for our clarification of Ite~s 6 and 7 in the OIl. Respondent 
will be ordered to pay the lis ed underpayments to the sUbhaulers, 
shown in the table below, wi~£in 30 days after the effeetive date 
of this order. Respondent ~ill be ordered to send a letter to 
the Commission with copie~to staff counsel and to the na~ed 
subhaulers specifying co~p1iance with these requirements. In 

J 
addition, respondent wi~l be required to pay a fine of $5,000 
to the Commission wit~n 30 days after the effective date of 
this order. ! _-------.-~----. ------.--- __ . ___ u. -'-"-~--------..... 

__ /,,..-;::---' In-J."'ight}i the Violations, 'We will also require responaent·' 

to file a sworn a~claration that he Ca) has speci:iee sUbhaul 
I charges or percentages of :reight bill revenues in all of his 

outstanding wri'ten sUbhaul aq:eecents; Cb) has issued and 
will continue ~o enter into written subhaul aqree~ents with 
all subhau1eri engaged by him in compliance with GO Series 102; 
(e) will mak~ full payment to subbaulers consistent with his 
stlbhaul aqrJements; Cd) will, upon request, furnish his sub­
haulers paid a percentaqe of freight bill revenues with a rated 
eopy of freight bills; and Ce) will not engage any unautho~~ --' subhaulers • 

.......... ~ 
-~. 

----------'"------

} 
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.. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. In liqht of the cooperative position taken by 
~t. .. . ... ., . ..... ~ I • 

res?ondent In thlS proceedlng, there would ~e no bene~l~ 
··'fro:Tl slJs~endi:'lg,. revoking, 111~erin9, or a:nending resporl'den:fs 
operatin~ riqhts. . ~ 

2. There is no need for respondent to fu~ber review 
his records or to make a w:itten report of sue& review to the 
staff to dete~ine if there are underCharq~other than those 
listed in E~~i~it 2. 

3. Respondent should be ordered 0 correct the un!aw=u1 
practices described in Findinq 1. 

4. Respondent should be orde~d to pay the underpayments 
listed in the table in this decisi6n to the 11 af!ected subhau1~rs 
in ,the to~a1 amount of $16,213.3~within 30 days after ~~e effective 

date of this order. v!: 
5. Respondent should be ordered to pay a $5,000 punitive 

fine for its violations of PO Code Section 702, GO Series 10Z, 
and D.91247 within 30 days 'T"ter the effective date of this_.~~~er. .. 

~ :~ __ ~ndent- should ~t:r.dered-·t.o~ submi t th:~r.:,_declarati~~d.J,.et:et/C 
of noti!i~;:io::l-ctscii""ssed on ?Zlge 5 a:'ld t..~e subhauler ~ree:nentsd:i:sCu:;zed on page 6. - / .. 

(~. There is no nejd for a hearing in this proceedinq. 
The effective eate of thtS decision sho~ld be today to permit 
expeditious payment of ~nderpayments to the subhaulers and o! 
the puni ti ve fine. / 

7·8. The investi ation should be terminated on receipt of 
I 

the ordered filings. 
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o R D E R .......... ,.. ......... 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

l. Ronald I. Niscwander, Jr., doing business as R & E 
Truckin9 (respondent), shall pay underpayments 0: $5,584.40 to 

Roy Abbott, $2,787.28 to Manuel Correia, $2,589.37 to Charles Hays, 
S2,027.54 to Frank Becerra, Sl,039.0~ to Phil Buettner, S899.45 
to Jess Diaz Trucking, Inc., S453.90 to Frank Jenkins, S467 to 
Dave Condon, S168.94 to Paul GarCia, $136.75 to Larry Smith, 
and S59.67 to Charles Ray Lopez within 30 days after the effective 
date of this decision. A sworn deelaratio~statinq these under­
payments have been made shall be sent to~the Commission, to 

,. . . /. . 
staff counsel, and to the SUbhauler~lthln 5 days after 
the date of mailing. If any underpayments are returned, respondent , 
shall promptly notify the Commission of the steps it is taking to 
make the required payments. / 

2. Respondent shall pay a punitive fine of $5,000 to the 
Commission within 30 days a~er the effeetive ~ate of this decision. 

3. Respondent shalvffile with the Commission a copy of 
each of his current subha'uler agreements which have been conformed 
to General Order eGO) stries 102 and correct the defiCiencies 
listed in Findinq lCaYand Cb) not later than 30 days after the ~ 
e-=-eetive_~ of t!f's ~der-(ThiS filinq Sha"l'rDe-accompanied - ""\. 
~ respondent's sworn aeclaration that (a) he has no other current 

I subhauler aqreeme:fts; (b) he shall issue future 5ubhaul aqre~ments 
( in compliance with GO Series 102; (c) he shall make payments to 
\ his subhaulers '6onsistent with his subhaul agreements; Cd) he c/ 

shall, upon request, furnish subhaulers paid a percentage of ~ 
freight bill revenues with a rated copy of freight bills; and 
(e) he shall not engage ~~y unauthorized sUbhau1ers. 
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/1' . 
/ ." / ~ i. Thi' -/ I S ~nvestiqat' 

I 
the required fi1in ~on shall be term' qs and the $5 000' ~nated on receipt o! 

This order . ' f~ne. 
I ~s effective t 

:Oa ted APR 6 '985 oday • 

.. 

, at San Fr~~cisco , California. 


